



## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

MIDDLESEX DISTRICT ATTORNEY
15 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE WOBURN, MA 01801
WWW.MIDDLESEXDA.COM

MARIAN T. RYAN DISTRICT ATTORNEY TEL: 781-897-8300 FAX: 781-897-8301

September 19, 2023

Office of Senator Michael J. Rodrigues, Chairman Senate Committee on Ways and Means State House, Room 212 Boston MA 02133

Office of Representative Aaron Michlewitz, Chairman House Committee on Ways and Means State House, Room 243 Boston MA 02133

RE: FY2023 Middlesex (Northern) District Attorney's Office Notice pursuant to MGL c. 94C §47 (d), "....use of the monies in the (Forfeiture) trust fund for the purposes of drug rehabilitation, drug education..."

Dear Senator Rodrigues and Representative Michlewitz:

Pursuant to the filing requirement of MGL c. 94C §47 (d), "...each district attorney ....shall file an annual report with the house and senate committees on ways and means on the use of the monies in the (Forfeiture) trust fund for the purposes of drug rehabilitation, drug education, and other anti-drug or neighborhood crime watch programs."

In FY2023 the MDAO continued its tradition of contributing a portion of these funds to the following program focused on drug education and antidrug events:

Middlesex Partnership for Youth, Inc., (MPY) - - MPY is a nonprofit organization that has
over 30 years' experience in collaborating with the MDAO, educators, public safety
personnel, community leaders, mental health professionals and others. In FY23, the
MDAO's \$7,500 contribution helped fund key intervention and prevention training for its
member school districts and their community partners.

The MDAO recognizes the significant benefit that can be provided by contributing forfeiture trust fund dollars to programs and initiatives that are focused on drug rehabilitation, education and other anti-drug programs.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at 781-897-8456.

Sincerely,

Regina Scalley

Chief Financial Officer

Office of the Middlesex District Attorney

cc: District Attorney Marian Ryan, Middlesex County Steve Loughlin, First Assistant District Attorney, MDAO